

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA429516**

Filing date: **09/08/2011**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	77940879
Applicant	Geller, Pamela
Applied for Mark	STOP THE ISLAMISATION OF AMERICA
Correspondence Address	David Yerushalmi Law Offices of David Yerushalmi, P.C. david.yerushalmi@verizon.net640 Eastern Parkway, #4C Brooklyn, NY 11213 UNITED STATES david.yerushalmi@verizon.net
Submission	Appeal Brief
Attachments	Applicant's Brief TTAB Final.pdf ( 19 pages )(88746 bytes )
Filer's Name	David Yerushalmi
Filer's e-mail	david.yerushalmi@verizon.net
Signature	/David Yerushalmi/
Date	09/08/2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

Mark: Stop the Islamisation of America

Applicant: Pamela Geller

Examining Attorney: Maria-Victoria Suarez  
Law Office 108

SERIAL NO: 77940879

**EX PARTE APPEAL**

**APPLICANT'S BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD.....3

I. Prosecution History .....3

II. Overview of Examining Attorney’s Position Supporting NFOA Refusal to Register Mark .....3

III. Overview of Applicant’s Response to NFOA in Support of Registration of Mark .....3

IV. Overview of Examining Attorney’s Position Supporting FOA Refusal to Register Mark.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....6

I. The FOA Fails to Carry Its Burden that the Mark Is Disparaging .....6

    A. The FOA Mischaracterizes the Record and Improperly Characterizes the Meaning of the Mark to Muslims.....7

    B. The FOA Improperly Cites to How an Unrepresentative and Arbitrary Selection of Non-Muslims Understand the Mark.....9

    C. The FOA Provides No Evidence that the Mark Disparages Muslims .....10

II. The Office Action’s Refusal to Grant the Trademark Violates the Applicant’s Free Speech Rights Under the First Amendment to the Constitution .....14

III. Conclusion .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def & Educ. Fund*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 14

*Harjo v. Pro-Football, Inc.*,  
50 U.S.P.Q.2d 1705 (DC Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*In re Boulevard Entm’t, Inc.*,  
334 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 6, 16

*In re Gourmet Bakers, Inc.*,  
Serial No. 755,278 173 USPQ 565 (TTAB 1972) ..... 6

*In re Hershey*,  
6 USPQ2d 1470 (TTAB 1988) ..... 6

*In re Lebanese Arak Corp.*,  
94 USPQ2d 1215 (TTAB 2010) ..... 6, 8, 9

*In re Mavety Group, Ltd.*,  
33 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... 5

*In re In Over Our Heads, Inc.*,  
16 USPQ2d 1653 (TTAB 1990) ..... 6

*NAACP v. Clairborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) ..... 14

*Nieto v. Flatau*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 55938 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2010) ..... 15

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 15

*Redmond v. Jockey Club*,  
244 Fed. Appx. 663 (6th Cir. Ky. 2007) ..... 14

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1052(a) ..... 3

**Other**

Trademark Act Section 2(a) .....3
